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STEEL IMPORTS UP 17.4% YEAR-TO-DATE THROUGH JULY 

Finished Import Market Share YTD at 20% 

                                  

Washington, D.C. – Based on preliminary Census Bureau data, the American Iron and Steel Institute (AISI) 

reported today that the U.S. imported a total of 3,010,000 net tons (NT) of steel in July 2021, including 2,060,000 

net tons (NT) of finished steel (up 2.8% and 0.5%, respectively, vs. June final data). Through the first seven 

months of 2021, total and finished steel imports are 17,729,000 and 12,086,000 net tons (NT), up 17.4% and 20.6%, 

respectively, vs. the same period in 2020. Annualized total and finished steel imports in 2021 would be 30.4 and 

20.7 million NT, up 38.0% and 28.4%, respectively, vs. 2020. Finished steel import market share was an 

estimated 21% in July and is estimated at 20% over the first seven months of 2021. 

 

Key finished steel products with a significant increase in imports in July compared to June are sheets and strip 

all other metallic coatings (up 48%), sheets and strip galvanized hot dipped (up 29%), mechanical tubing (up 

25%), tin plate (up 16%), heavy structural shapes (up 14%) and cut lengths plates (up 11%). Products with a 

significant year-to-date (YTD) increase vs. the same period in 2020 were hot rolled sheets (up 76%), plates in 

coils (up 52%), cut lengths plates (up 44%), sheets and strip all other metallic coatings (up 41%), wire rods (up 

40%), wire drawn (up 22%), hot rolled bars (up 17%), heavy structural shapes (up 16%), tin plate (up 13%), 

sheets and strip hot dipped galvanized (up 12%) and cold rolled sheet (up 12%).  
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In July, the largest volumes of finished steel imports from offshore were from South Korea (293,000 NT, up 7% 

from June final), Vietnam (101,000 NT, up 165%), Taiwan (77,000 NT, down 8%), Germany (70,000 NT, down 

27%) and Japan (67,000 NT, down 44%). For the first seven months of 2021, the largest offshore suppliers were 

South Korea (1,624,000 NT, up 27% vs. the same period in 2020), Japan (590,000 NT, up 22%), Turkey (485,000 

NT, up 29%), Germany (480,000 NT, up 14%) and Taiwan (434,000 NT, up 17%). Below are charts on estimated 

steel import market share in recent months and on finished steel imports from offshore by country. 
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July June % var YTD YTD % var % var

COUNTRY 2021 2021 July 2021 2020 2021 2021 2020 2021

Prelim. Final vs. June (7 mo.) (7 mo.) vs. '20 Ann. 12 mo. vs. '20

South Korea 293           275     6.5% 1,624       1,282        26.7% 2,784       2,015    38.2%

Japan 67             120     -44.3% 590          484           21.8% 1,011       767       31.8%

Turkey 56             98       -42.6% 485          375           29.4% 831          562       47.8%

Germany 70             95       -27.1% 480          423           13.5% 823          725       13.5%

Taiwan 77             84       -8.1% 434          371           17.1% 744          573       29.9%

Vietnam 101           38       165.2% 334          196           70.2% 573          314       82.4%

Netherlands 50             69       -27.8% 286          229           24.5% 489          463       5.7%

Brazil 28             33       -14.7% 226          373           -39.4% 387          504       -23.1%

All Other 1,319        1,237  6.6% 7,628       6,290        21.3% 13,076     10,216  28.0%

Total 2,060        2,049  0.5% 12,086     10,023      20.6% 20,719     16,139  28.4%

U.S. IMPORTS OF FINISHED STEEL MILL PRODUCTS

BY COUNTRY OF ORIGIN

(thousands of net tons)
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Preliminary Final Current 3 Months

Steel Mill Product 3 Mos. Rolling Avg. 3 Mos. Rolling Avg. vs. 3 Months Prior

Jul. '21 - May. '21 Apr.  '21 - Feb. '21 % Change

Sheets Hot Rolled 299 212 41.2%

Sheets & Strip Gal. Hot Dipped 231 204 13.2%
Sheets Cold Rolled 167 117 42.4%
Oil Country Goods 158 113 39.9%
Plates in Coils 126 96 31.1%
Wire Rods 114 68 68.0%
Bars - Reinforcing 96 114 -15.5%
Sheets & Strip All Other Met. Ctd. 94 78 20.3%
Tin Plate 89 61 45.4%
Bars - Hot Rolled 77 62 23.8%

All Other 538 503 7.0%

 TOTAL   Finished Imports 1,988 1,628 22.2%

U.S. IMPORTS OF FINISHED STEEL MILL PRODUCTS

3 MONTHS ROLLING AVERAGE

(thousands of net tons)

Preliminary Final Current 3 Months

Country 3 Mos. Rolling Avg. 3 Mos. Rolling Avg. vs. 3 Months Prior

Jul. '21 - May. '21 Apr.  '21 - Feb. '21 % Change

South Korea 252 245 2.9%

Japan 94 87 8.4%
Germany 87 65 34.3%
Taiwan 82 54 52.0%
Turkey 74 61 20.8%
Vietnam 71 32 118.7%
Netherlands 61 33 84.8%
China 37 28 32.3%
Brazil 32 29 10.5%
United Arab Emirates 29 22 30.9%

All Other 1,170 971 20.4%

 TOTAL   Finished Imports 1,988 1,628 22.2%

U.S. IMPORTS OF FINISHED STEEL MILL PRODUCTS

3 MONTHS ROLLING AVERAGE

(thousands of net tons)



Steel Imports Up 17.4 percent Year-to-Date Through July/ Finished Import Market Share YTD at 20 percent/ Page 4 

 
 

 

 

 

 

-MORE- 

 



Steel Imports Up 17.4 percent Year-to-Date Through July/ Finished Import Market Share YTD at 20 percent/ Page 5 

 
 

AISI serves as the voice of the American steel industry in the public policy arena and advances the case for steel in the marketplace 

as the preferred material of choice. AISI also plays a lead role in the development and application of new steels and steelmaking 

technology. AISI’s membership is comprised of integrated and electric arc furnace steelmakers, and associate members who are 

suppliers to or customers of the steel industry. For more news about steel and its applications, view AISI's website 

at www.steel.org. Follow AISI on Facebook or Twitter (@AISISteel). 
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